
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  

HEALTH AND HOUSING POLICY 

DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW PANEL 
 

 
Date: Thursday, 12 September 2013 
  
Time: 6:00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor Mrs M E Ellerton (Chairman) 

 
Councillor T G Knight (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors Miss S M Bell 

P J Davies 

N R Gregory 

D L Steadman 

Mrs K K Trott 

 
Deputies: G Fazackarley 

D C S Swanbrow 

D M Whittingham 

Public Document Pack



- 2 - 

 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Health and Housing Policy 
Development and Review Panel meeting held on 18 July 2013.  
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Directions  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct and disclosures of advice or directions 
received from Group Leaders or Political Groups, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution.  
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged.  
 

6. Presentation on Local Health Priorities  

 To receive a presentation from Ruth Milton, the Director of Public Health, on the role 
of the Health & Wellbeing Board and the Health Priorities for Fareham.  
 

7. Presentation on  Fareham & Gosport Clinical Commissioning Group  

 To receive a presentation by Dr David Chilvers on the Strategic Priorities of the 
Fareham & Gosport Clinical Commissioning Group.  
 

8. Discharging the Homelessness Duty through Accommodation in the Private 
Rented Sector (Pages 5 - 18) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Community on Discharging the 
Homelessness Duty through Accommodation in the Private Rented Sector.  
 

9. Review of Temporary Accommodation (Pages 19 - 30) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Community on a Review of Temporary 
Accommodation.  
 

10. Review of the Work Programme 2013/14 (Pages 31 - 34) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Community, which invites the Panel to review 
the work programme for 2013/14.   
 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
4 September 2013 

 
 



- 3 - 

 

 

 
For further information please contact: 

Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 
Tel:01329 236100 

democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Health and Housing Policy Development 

and Review Panel 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 
 
Date: Thursday, 18 July 2013 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Mrs M E Ellerton (Chairman) 
 

 T G Knight (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: Miss S M Bell, P J Davies, N R Gregory, D L Steadman and 
Mrs K K Trott 
 

 
Also 

Present: 

Councillor B Bayford, Executive Member for Housing (items 3 & 
10) 
 

 
 
The Vice-Chairman, Councillor T G Knight took the chair at the start of the meeting 
due to Mrs M E Ellerton being delayed.

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Health and Housing Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 2 - 18 July 2013 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. MINUTES  

 
It was AGREED that the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Housing 
Policy Development and Review Panel held on 23 May 2013 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman invited Councillor Bayford, the Executive member for Housing 
to give an update on the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) meeting he had 
recently attended. 
 
Councillor Bayford informed the Panel that during the CCG meeting they had 
been informed that physiotherapists have now been appointed across the 
county tasked with specifically reducing slips, trips and falls amongst older 
people. In addition to this the CCG discussed the issue of the increase in the 
number of patients attending A&E, which is felt is as a result of the 111 service 
and lack of a GP out of hours service. 
 
The Panel discussed issues with the New Community Hospital and expressed 
concern over the current management of the hospital. 
 
Councillor Bayford informed the Panel that he has recently been appointed as 
a District Council representative on to the Hampshire Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 

DIRECTIONS  

 
There were no declarations of interest or disclosures of advice or directions 
made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  

 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. PRESENTATION ON FAREHAM'S ECO-HOUSING EXEMPLAR  

 
The Panel received a presentation by the Senior Housing Officer (Enabling) 
which outlined Fareham’s proposal to build some Eco-Housing exemplars. 
 
The presentation explained that the Government has made a commitment to 
cut carbon emissions and for new homes to be zero carbon by 2016, and that 
as a result of this Fareham Borough Council will need to explore ways to make 
current properties more energy efficient and new homes, including the new 
Welborne development, zero carbon. 
 

Page 2



Health and Housing Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 3 - 18 July 2013 

 

 

The presentation outlined “PASSIVHAUS” a construction concept for building 
energy efficient housing, which focuses on high levels of insulation, minimising 
air leakage, avoiding the use of thermal bridging, using mechanical ventilation 
and the use of passive solar gain. It was explained to the Panel that this 
concept is advocated in the Draft Welborne Strategy, and that the Council is 
currently looking to trial a small scale build of approximately 6 houses in Cold 
East Close. 
 
 
It was AGREED that the Senior Housing Officer (Enabling) be thanked for his 
presentation. 
 

7. THE GOVERNMENT'S GREEN DEAL  

 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Community which outlined 
the main aspects of the Government’s Green Deal Policy and the actions that 
the Council propose to take to promote energy efficiency measures in private 
sector residential accommodation. 
 
Members acknowledged the Council’s duty to promote the scheme but raised 
concerns about the likely level of take up of the scheme by residents due to 
the scheme being complicated and not producing any immediate financial 
benefits. 
 
It was AGREED that the Panel endorses membership of the Solent Green 
Deal scheme as a promotional partner. 
 
 

8. FLOATING SUPPORT SERVICES FOR OLDER PERSONS  

 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Community on Floating 
Support Services for Older Persons, which outlined a proposal to extend the 
support service currently provided to sheltered housing tenants to older 
persons living in the borough irrespective of their tenure. 
 
Members expressed concern over the possible additional work load that the 
Sheltered Housing Officer may incur. The Tenancy Services Manager 
informed members that there is the possibility that the service could be 
expanded in the future and that it could lead to additional staff and training.  
 
It was AGREED that the Panel noted the proposal to extend the housing 
support service to older persons living in the borough regardless of their 
tenure. 
 
Councillor Mrs M E Ellerton joined the meeting at this point and took the chair. 
 

9. AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAMME  

 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Community on the Affordable 
Housing programme which outlined the Council’s achievements in the delivery 
of affordable housing since 2011 and the progress made towards meeting the 
target of 500 homes by 2017. 

Page 3



Health and Housing Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 4 - 18 July 2013 

 

 

 
At the invitation of the Chairman, the Director of Community addressed the 
Panel on this item to give a verbal update on the progress of Collingwood 
House. The Panel was informed that following a meeting of the Executive on 1 
July 2013 it was agreed that the tender for the works to redevelop Collingwood 
House be awarded to the Leadbitter Group. It is hoped that the works will be 
completed by March 2015. 
 
It was AGREED that: - 
(a)  the Panel noted the current affordable housing programme and 
progress made towards the provision for 2013-17; and 
 

(b) the Panel noted the progress made on Collingwood House. 
 
 

10. REVIEW OF TENANCY AGREEMENTS  

 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Community which reviewed 
the current Tenancy Agreements and outlined the consultation process and 
timetable. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman Councillor Bayford addressed the Panel on 
this item. 
 
The Chairman and Councillor Mrs Trott, who formed part of the working group 
tasked with updating the tenancy agreements, addressed the Panel on this 
item and explained some of the changes and the reasons for them.  
 
It was AGREED that the Panel endorses the proposed changes to the tenancy 
agreement and noted the proposed timetable for consultation. 
 

11. REVIEW OF THE WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14  

 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Community which reviewed 
the Work Programme for 2013/14. 
 
Councillor Gregory requested a report to be brought to the Panel on Potential 
Fareham Borough Council Sites for Development. The Director of Community 
advised investigations are still taking place regarding this, but agreed that this 
could be considered for a future meeting. 
 
It was AGREED that the Work Programme, as set out in Appendix A of the 
report, be approved. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.46 pm). 

 
 

Page 4



 

 

 
 

Report to 

Health and Housing Policy Development 

Review Panel 
 
 
 
Date 12 September 2013   
 
Report of: Director of Community   
 
Subject: DISCHARGING THE HOMELESSNESS DUTY THROUGH   
                         ACCOMMODATION IN THE PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

The Localism Act 2011 introduced significant changes to the way in which local 
authorities can deal with applications for social housing and homelessness. 
Effective from 9 November 2012, the Act enables local authorities to end the main 
homelessness rehousing duty through an offer of accommodation in the private 
rented sector. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

The Panel is asked to approve the policy to enable the Council to discharge its 
homelessness duty into the private rented sector.

Agenda Item 8

Page 5



- 2 - 

 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The demand for social rented accommodation outstrips supply with over 1300 
households on the Housing Waiting List and over 1,000 approaches for housing advice 
a year. The Council  has for many years now, been actively engaging with private 
landlords to place those who are homeless or threatened with homelessness into the 
private rented sector with their consent  

2. The Council has various duties under the homelessness legislation (Housing Act 1996 
Part 7). The main homelessness duty requires the council to secure accommodation 
for households that are eligible for assistance, homeless through no fault of their own, 
in ‘priority need’ e.g. families with dependent children, those who are considered 
vulnerable for some reason and who have a local connection to the district. Historically, 
households could turn down offers of suitable private rented sector accommodation 
and await an offer of social housing, whilst being housed in temporary accommodation 
provided by the Council.    

3. The Localism Act contains powers to allow local authorities to end the main 
homelessness duty with an offer of private rented accommodation, with a minimum 12 
month assured shorthold tenancy, without requiring the applicant’s consent. 

INTRODUCING THE POWER   

4. Having the ability to discharge the Council’s homelessness duty into the private rented 
sector will provide the Council with more accommodation options to offer to a 
household to whom a homelessness duty has been accepted. This should result in 
homeless families having a shorter stay in temporary accommodation and often 
avoiding the need to go into temporary accommodation in the first place. 

5. There are various conditions that need to be met in order to discharge the Council’s 
homelessness duty in this way and the policy at Appendix A sets these out in detail. 

6. As part of the review of temporary accommodation, the ability to secure suitable 
accommodation in the private rented sector that complies with the Homelessness 
(Suitability of Accommodation) (England) Order 2012, has been considered and 
proposals to develop a new approach to attract private landlords is being pursued. 
(See Review of Temporary Accommodation Report on this agenda) 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

7. Deciding not to adopt the power could result in the increase in demand for temporary 
accommodation along with households staying in temporary accommodation for longer 
periods of time, placing increasing pressure on the Housing Options Service. 

CONCLUSION 

8. By adopting the Policy, the Council will have the opportunity to work more closely with 
private sector landlords to secure suitable accommodation for statutory homeless 
households.  This will mean fewer households will need to go into temporary 
accommodation and those that do, will be able to move on within relatively short 
timescales, compared to the current average move on time. 

 
 

Page 6



- 3 - 
 

 
 

Appendices: 

Appendix A – Policy to discharge homelessness duty into the Private Rented Sector 

 

Background Papers: 

 

 
Reference Papers:  

 
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Sara Head. (Ext 4369) 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 

B 

 
 
 
 
 

Policy to discharge homelessness duty into the 

Private Rented Sector 
 

 

 

 

 

 

July 2013 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



APPENDIX A 

CONTENTS 
  

  

1. Background   

2. Suitability of accommodation   

3 Policy aims and objectives   

4 Assessment Procedure   

5 Assessed as suitable for discharge   

 into private sector   

6 Offers of accommodation   

7 New approaches from applicants   

 previously housed into the private   

 sector   

8 Reviews on the suitability of   

 accommodation offered   

9 County Court Appeals   

10 Complaints to the Local Government   

 Ombudsman   

Page 10



APPENDIX A 

1       Background 
 
1.1 The Localism Act 2011 has made significant changes to the way in which 

local authorities can deal with applications for social housing and 

homelessness applications under Parts 6 and 7 of the Housing Act 1996. 

Local authorities owe applicants who are homeless, eligible for 

assistance, in priority need and not intentionally homeless the main 

housing duty to secure suitable accommodation (unless a referral to 

another local authority can be made under the local connection 

provisions).  
 
1.2 The Localism Act allows local authorities to fully discharge the full 

housing duty by a ‘private rented sector offer’ (s193(7AA)-(7AC)   
Housing Act 1996 as amended by s.148 (5)-(7) Localism Act 2011. This 

must be an offer of an assured shorthold tenancy and be for a minimum 

fixed term period of one year.  
 
 
 
2       Suitability of accommodation 
 
2.1  The Government introduced the Homelessness (Suitability of 

Accommodation) (England) Order on 9 November 2012 for such private 
rented sector offers. This legislation was brought in to ensure that the 
suitability and location of accommodation are properly considered by Local 
Authorities when ending the main homelessness duty. The current 
guidance on suitability contained in the Homelessness Code of Guidance 
will also continue to apply. 
  
The Suitability of Accommodation Order requires a property that will be 

offered in discharge of the local authorities' homelessness duty to meet 

the following conditions: 

 

• Location – be loca
[...]
or 

properties is detailed in section five  

 
 
4.4 To enable the Council to discharge its duty in the most appropriate 

manner and where appropriate, the Council will work with partner 

agencies that provide tenancy support to particular groups of vulnerable 

persons.  

 

 

5       Assessed as suitable for discharge into private sector 
 
5.1 A private sector tenancy will be considered for statutorily accepted 

households initially but each case will be assessed on its own merits and a 

thorough assessment process will be undertaken to ensure that this kind 

of accommodation is appropriate. If this proves not to be the case then 

alternative options will be considered.  

 Page 13



APPENDIX A 

 

5.2 It is acknowledged that a private rented sector tenancy may not be the 

most appropriate housing option for some client groups. 

 

5.3  Single person households aged under 35 will normally be considered for 

shared housing only, unless they are in an exempt category of persons. 

Single person households aged 35 and over will be considered for 

bedsits, studio or one bedroom units. All other households will be 

considered for accommodation suitable for their family size and 

composition. 

 
5.4 All households referred to in 5.3 above must:  
  

• have an accepted homeless application  

• have been assessed by Fareham Borough Council as able 
to afford a private rented sector offer  

 
 
 
6 Offers of accommodation  

 
 
6.1 The allocation of available properties will be at the local authority’s 

discretion. Each case will be assessed on individual circumstances and in 

line with the terms and procedures set out in this policy. At all times, the 

landlord of the property will have the final decision on who will be accepted 

into the property.  
 
6.1 If an applicant is deemed to be suitable for a private sector offer and a 

suitable property is available, they will be made an offer immediately. The 

private sector offer must be an offer
[...]
imity  

to/accessibility of local 

services, amenities and transport 

    

 

ACCOMMODATION ITSELF YES  NO N/A COMMENTS i.e.  Details or work needed 

In reasonable condition generally 

 

    

Has fixed form of heating, e.g. 

gas central heating, storage 

heaters 

    

Is free from damp and/or 

mould 

    

Suitable kitchen & bathroom 

facilities 

    

Handrails & balustrading to stairs 

 

    

Electrics certificated (PAT)and  

appear to be undamaged 

    

Mains wired smoke detectors in 

hall and landing spaces 

    

Furniture complies with Fire Regs 

 

    

Valid gas safety certificate 

 

    

Carbon monoxide detector 

supplied 

 

    

Energy Performance Certificate  

available 

 

    

If HMO, is it licensed? 

 

    

Landlord is a fit & proper  

person 

    

Landlord tenancy agreement 

suitable 

 

    

 Page 17



APPENDIX A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 18



 

 

 
 

Report to 

Health and Housing Policy Development 

Review Panel 
 
 
 
Date 12 September 2013   
 
Report of: Director of Community   
 
Subject: REVIEW OF TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION    
 
 

SUMMARY 

There have been a number of significant changes to national housing policy including 
the Localism Act 2011 and the changes to benefit entitlement introduced by the 
Welfare Reform Act 2012. These changes could result in an increase in the number 
of households seeking housing advice from the Council’s Housing Options team. In 
light of these changes a review has been undertaken of all of the temporary 
accommodation that is currently available to determine whether a different approach 
should be taken. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Panel supports the new approach to the management and procurement of 
Temporary Accommodation as set out in the Report. 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 19



- 2 - 

 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. There have been some significant changes to national housing policies in the last couple 
of years including those made to the benefits a
[...]
 

SUMMARY 

 

At its last meeting on 18 July 2013, the Health and Housing Policy Development and 
Review Panel agreed the Work Programme for 2013/14. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

Members are now invited to further review the work programme for 2013/14.

Agenda Item 10

Page 31



- 2 - 

 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. At the last meeting of the Panel on 18 July 2013, members reviewed and agreed the 
Panel’s Work Programme for 2013/14. Members are now invited to give further 
consideration to the Work Programme for the current year. 

REVISIONS TO THE WORK PROGRAMME 

2. Members are asked to note the following revisions to the work programme: 

(a) a report on New Tenancy Agreement has been added to 14 November 2013;  

(b) a report titled Discharging the Homelessness Duty through Accommodation in 
the Private Rented Sector has been added to this meeting; and 

(c) a presentation on Fareham & Gosport Clinical Commissioning Group has been 
added to this meeting. 

 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

3. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report 

CONCLUSION 

4. The Panel is now invited to endorse the programme of items as set out in the attached 
Appendix A. 

 
Background Papers: 

None 

 
Reference Papers:  

Health and Housing Policy Development and Review Panel meeting on 18 July 2013 – 
Minute 6. 
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Martyn George. (Ext 4400 ) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 32



- 3 - 
 

 
 

APPENDIX A 
 

HEALTH AND HOUSING POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW PANEL  

PROPOSED WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2013/14 

 

MEETING DATES FOR 2013/14 
 

ITEMS  

23 May 2013 
 

• Introduction to the role of the 
Panel 

• Review of the work programme 
2013/14 

• Review of Sheltered Housing 
Stock 

• Hampshire Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy 

• Development of Land at 
Palmerston Avenue 

18 July 2013 
 

• Review of the work programme 
2013/14 

• Affordable Housing Programme 

• The Government's Green Deal 

• Floating Support Service for 
Older Persons 

• Fareham’s Eco-Housing 
Exemplar 

• Review of Tenancy Agreements 

12 September 2013 
 

• Review of the work programme 
2013/14 

• Presentation on Local Health 
Priorities (invitation to Director of 
Public Health)  

• Presentation on Fareham & 
Gosport Clinical Commissioning 
Group 

• Review of Temporary 
Accommodation 

• Discharging the Homelessness 
Duty through Accommodation in 
the Private Rented Sector 

14 November 2013 
 

• Review of the work programme 
2013/14 

• Nominations Policy - Six monthly 
review 

• Review of Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping in the Borough 

• New Tenancy Agreement 

16 January 2014 
 

• Preliminary overall review of 
work programme 2013/14 

Page 33



- 4 - 
 

 
 

and draft 2014/15 

• Welfare Reform - update  

• Review of Housing Arrears 

• Housing Initiatives (Accessing 
the private rented sector) 

13 March 2014 • Final review of work programme 
for 2013/14 and draft for 2014/15 

• Empty Homes - Update 

• Collingwood House Update 

• Health Update  

• Homelessness Strategy 2014-17 

 

 

Page 34


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	8 Discharging the Homelessness Duty through Accommodation in the Private Rented Sector
	Appendix A

	9 Review of Temporary Accommodation
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	10 Review of the Work Programme 2013/14



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Health and Housing Policy Development 

and Review Panel 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Thursday, 12 September 2013 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices, Fareham 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor Mrs M E Ellerton (Chairman) 
 

    

Councillors: Miss S M Bell, D L Steadman, D C S Swanbrow (deputising for 
T G Knight) and Mrs K K Trott 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor B Bayford, Executive Member for Health and Housing 
(item 7) 
 

 
 



Health and Housing Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 2 - 12 September 2013 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from the Vice-Chairman, Councillor T G 
Knight and from Councillors P J Davies and N R Gregory. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
It was AGREED that the minutes the meeting of the Health and Housing Policy 
Development and Review Panel held on 18 July 2013 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed Dr Ruth Milton, the Director of Public Health and Dr 
David Chilvers, the Chairman of Fareham & Gosport Clinical Commissioning 
Group, to the meeting. 
 
The Chairman made an announcement concerning the meeting of the 
officer/member working group for the Review of the Allocations Policy, which 
would take place on Friday 27 September 2013 at 3pm. The working group 
was made up of the Chairman, Councillors Miss Bell and Mrs Trott, the Head 
of Strategic Housing and other officers as appropriate.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest or disclosures of advice or directions 
made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. PRESENTATION ON LOCAL HEALTH PRIORITIES  
 
The Panel received a presentation from Dr Ruth Milton, the Director of Public 
Health, on the role of the Health & Wellbeing Board and the Health Priorities 
for Fareham. 
 
Dr Milton explained that she was visiting all 11 local authorities in Hampshire 
to explain about the new public health duty for local authorities as a result of 
the Health and Social Care Act 2012. 
 
It was AGREED that Dr Ruth Milton be thanked for her presentation. 
 
 

7. PRESENTATION ON  FAREHAM & GOSPORT CLINICAL 
COMMISSIONING GROUP  
 
The Panel received a presentation from Dr David Chilvers on the role of the 
Fareham & Gosport Clinical Commissioning Group, giving an overview of the 



Health and Housing Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 3 - 12 September 2013 

 

 

strategic priorities for the group and its approach to public participation and 
engagement in reviewing service provisions. 
 
Copies of a publication entitled ‘Introducing your Clinical Commissioning 
Group’ were circulated to those present. Dr Chilvers also indicated that he had 
a powerpoint presentation on the role of the group, which he would make 
available to members. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor B Bayford addressed the Panel 
during the consideration of this item. 
 
It was noted that the CCG had been given access to the Council’s means of 
communication with residents. It was further noted that consultation had been 
taking place with the CCG about the inclusion of some questions in the annual 
Residents’ Survey. The following proposed questions were discussed and 
agreed with Dr Chilvers and endorsed by the Panel: 
 

 Do you find it easy to book an appointment within a reasonable time at 
your local doctor’s surgery or health centre?  yes/no  

 

 Are you satisfied with the service you get from your local doctor’s 
surgery or health centre?     yes/no 
 

 Are you aware that your doctor’s surgery or health centre has a Patient 
Participation Group?     yes/no  . 

 
It was AGREED that:-  
 
(a) Dr David Chilvers be thanked for his presentation; and 
 
(b) The matter raised by Councillor Swanbrow and other members 

concerning where MRI scans could be carried out be discussed with Dr 
Chilvers outside the meeting. 

 
 

8. DISCHARGING THE HOMELESSNESS DUTY THROUGH 
ACCOMMODATION IN THE PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Community on the changes 
to the way in which authorities can deal with applications for social housing 
and homelessness by discharging the homelessness duty through 
accommodation in the private rented sector. 
 
It was AGREED that the Panel note the recent change in legislation and 
endorse the new policy and procedure enabling the Council to discharge its 
homelessness duty into the private rented sector. 
 

9. REVIEW OF TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Community which reviewed 
the temporary accommodation that is currently available to the Council and set 



Health and Housing Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 4 - 12 September 2013 

 

 

out a proposed new approach to the management and procurement of 
temporary accommodation. 
 
It was AGREED that the Panel support the new approach to the management 
and procurement of Temporary Accommodation as set out in the Report. 
 

10. REVIEW OF THE WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Community on a review of the 
Work Programme for 2013/14. 
 
It was AGREED that the Work Programme for 2013/14 be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.32 pm). 

 
 


